

County of Santa Cruz

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

CECILIA ESPINOLA, ADMINISTRATOR 1000 EMELINE ST., SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (40s) 454-4130 OR 4544045 FAX: (408) 454-4642

May 27, 1998

Agenda: June 16, 1998

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California

AGREEMENTS TO PROVIDE SERVICES TO MSSP CLIENTS

Dear Members of the Board:

The Human Resources Agency administers the Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP), which provides comprehensive case management services to frail elderly County residents. The goal of the program is to prevent or delay long-term institutionalization. The program is limited to Medi-Cal recipients and is funded through a contract with the State Department of Aging.

The MSSP program purchases services for clients in various categories, such as adult social day care, home safety modification, respite care, transportation, medical monitoring, counseling, legal services, and money management. The purchase of services for MSSP participants is made following an assessment of client need and the development of a comprehensive care plan by the MSSP case management team of social services staff and public health nurse.

This letter requests your Board's approval of the Purchase of Services Agreements for eleven local vendors who have been selected to provide MSSP services, Copies of the agreements are on file with the Clerk of the Board. Attachment A is a listing of the recommended service providers and their rates.

Only services that are unavailable from other resources are purchased by MSSP. Vendors were selected in accordance with state guidelines for soliciting bids for services, including a public notification and application process. Contractors were selected based on service rates as well as availability and quality of services provided.

Agreements are to become effective July 1, 1998, and remain in effect until June 30, 2001, contingent upon the availability of state and federal funds. All current MSSP contracts with services vendors terminate on June 30, 1998. These agreements represent no County cost.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board:

- 1. Approve Purchase of Services Agreements with selected services providers; and
- 2. Approve the attached resolution authorizing the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute these agreements on behalf of the County.

Very truly yours,

Cecilia Espinola

CECILIA ESPINOLA Administrator

 $CE/JH:n:\hra\board\mssp.doc$

VENDED:

Susan A. Mauriello County Administrative Officer

cc: County Administrative Office Auditor/Controller

VENDOR	SERVICE	CODE	COST
BEVERLY HOMECARE	Health Care/LVN	3.3	\$26.00 Hr
(Time $\& \frac{1}{2}$ for holidays.* New	Health Care/RN	3.3	36.50 Hr
Year's Day, Memorial Day, July 4 th , Labor Day, Thanks- giving & Christmas)	Mileage	5.5	0.32 Mile
BEVERLY HOMECARE	Chore Work/CNA	3.1	\$12.50 Hr
(Time $\& \frac{1}{2}$ for holidays New	Chore Work/HHA	3.1	15.00 Hr
Year 's Day, Memorial Day,	Personal Care/CNA	3.2	12.50 Hr
July 4 th , Labor Day, Thanks-	Personal Care/HHA	3.2	15.00 Hr
giving & Christmas)	Protective Supervision/Sleepover		
	(12 hr)	3.7	110.00 Day
	Protective Supervision/Live-in		
	(24 hr.)	3.7	125.00 Day
	Professional Care Assistance/CNA	3.9	12.50 Hr
	Professional Care Assistance/HHA	3.9	15.00 Hr
	Respite/In Home/CNA	5.1	12.50 Hr
	Respite/In Home/12 hr	5.1	110.00 Day
	Respite/In Home/24 hr	5.1	125.00 Day
	Escort/No transfer assist	6.3	12.50 Hr
	Escort/With transfer assist	6.3	12.50 Hr
	Mileage		0.32 Mile
SAMBURKHARDT	Minor Home Repairs	2.2	\$35.00 Hr
CINDY'S CELEBRATIONS, INC.	Adult Day Care	1.1	\$54.00 Day
COMPANION FOR LIFE			
PROJECT	Communications/Devices:	0.2	
	Installation Fee	9.2	\$40.00 OTO
	Monitoring, Response, Maintenance	9.2	28.00 Mo.
	Pendant Replacement Fee	9.2	55.00 OTO
	Replacement Fee for Lost Unit	9.2	500.00 OTO
FOOD & NUTRITION	Transaction /Decales	C 1	¢C 15 OWT
SERVICES, INC.	Transportation/Regular	6.1	\$6.15 OWT
	Transportation/Medical	6.2	6.15 OWT
	Transportation/Regular/In County	6.1	18.35 OWT
	Transportation/Medical/ In County Transportation/Medical/Out of Co.	6.2 6.2	18.35 OWT 36.70 OWT
	-		
LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN,	Purchased Specialist Case Management.	4.3	\$50.00 Hr
LCSW	Therapeutic Counseling	8.4	60.00 Hr
	1		A

1998- RECOMMENDED MSSP SERVICE VENDORS

АТТАСНМЕМТ А 136

LIFESPAN CARE	*+Chore Work	3.1	\$13.50 Hr
MANAGEMENT AGENCY	*+Personal Care	3.2	14.75 Hr
*2 Hour minimum	Health Care/RN	3.3	40.00 Hr
+ $Time \& \frac{1}{2}$ for holidays: New	*+Protective Supervision	3.7	14.75 Hr
Year's Day, President 's Day,	Protective Supervision02 hr Sleepover	3.7	110.00 Day
Easter, Memorial Day, July 4 th	Protective Supervision0 6 hr Sleepover	3.7	125.00 Day
Labor Day, Thanksgiving,	Protective Supervision/24 hr Live-in	3.7	170.00 Day
Christmas	*+Professional Care		
	Assistance/HHA/CNA	3.9	14.75 Hr
	*+Respite/In Home/Chore Worker	5.1	13.50 Hr
	*+Respite/In Home/ HHA/CNA	5.1	14.75 Hr
	+Respite/In Home/l2 hr Sleepover	5.1	110.00 Day
	+Respite/In Home/l 6 hr Sleepover	5.1	125.00 Day
	+Respite/In Home/24 hr Live-in	5.1	170.00 Day
	*+Escort/Personal Care Attendant	6.3	14.75 Hr
	+Escort/Friendly Visitor-1 hr. min.	6.3	18.50 Hr
	Social Reassurance/Phone Monitor		
	(1 call daily)	8.3	65.00 Mo
	Social Reassurance/Phone Monitor		
	(2 calls daily)	8.3	75.00 Mo
	Social Reassurance/Phone Monitor		
	(Pro Rated)	8.3	2.50 Day
	+Social Reassurance/ Friendly Visitor	8.3	18.50 Hr
	Money Management	8.5	55.00 Hr
	+Communication/Translation	9.1	18.50 Hr
	Mileage		0.325 Mile
MID-COAST VNA &			
SUBSIDIARY, INC.	Chore Work/HCA (2 hr. min.)	3.1	\$16.50 Hr
*Initial Visit	Chore Work/HHA (2 hr. min.)	3.1	18.50 Hr
* *Re-visit	Personal Care/HHA (1 hr. min.)	3.2	18.50 Hr
(Time &½ for holidays: New	Personal Care/HCA (1 hr. min.)	3.2	16.50 Hr
Year's Day, President's Day,			(initial)
Memorial Day, July 4 th , Labor	Health Care/RN (1 hr. min.)**	3.3	68.05 Hr
Day, Veteran's Day, Thanks-	Health Care/LVN (1 hr. min.)**	3.3	50.00 Hr
giving, Christmas)	Health Care/Physical Therapy		
0 0. /	(1 hr. min.)	3.3	*95.44/68.05**
	Health Care/Occupational Therapy		
	(1 hr. min.)	3.3	*95.44/68.05**
	Health Care/Speech Therapy (1 hr. min.)	3.3	*95.44/68.05**
	Protective Supervision/Overnight (12 hr)	3.7	117.88 Day
	Protective Supervision/Live-in (24 hr)	3.7	185.56 Day
	Professional Care Assistance/HHA	011	100.00 Duj
	(1 hr. min.)	3.9	18.00 Hr
	Respite/In home/l 2 hr. Sleepover	5.1	117.88 Day
	Respite/In home/24 hr. Sleepover	5.1	185.56 Day
	Respite/In home/HHA (1 hr. min.)	5.1	\$18.00 Hr
	Respite/In home/HCA (2 hr. min.)	5.1	16.50 Hr
		0.1	10.50 111

MID-COAST VNA & SUBSIDIARY, INC. (cont.)	Escort/No transfer assist (2 hr. min.) Escort/With transfer assist (1 hr. min.) Mileage	6.3 6.3	16.50 Hr 16.50 Hr 0.31 Mile
PRIME HEALTH AT HOME	Health Care/Skilled Nursing Health Care/Physical Therapy Health Care/Occupational Therapy Health Care/Speech Therapy Mileage	3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3	\$40.00 Hr 62.62 Hr 64.91 Hr 71.35 Hr 0.315 Mile
SENIOR NETWORK SERVICE SOQUEL LEISURE VILLA	Money Management (1 hr. min.) Respite Respite Respite/Shared Room (2 in a room) Respite	8.5 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.2	\$40.00 Hr \$75.00 Day 525.00 Wk 1500.00 Mo 2000.00 & up

n:\ss00\sa00\jodie\mssp\attatab.doc

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor______duly seconded by Supervisor______the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENTS WITH LOCAL VENDORSTO PROVIDE SERVICES TO MULTIPURPOSE SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAM CLIENTS

WHEREAS, Section 9400 et. Seq. Of the Welfare and Institutions code establishes the Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP); and,

WHEREAS, the California Department of Health Services has allotted Title XIX funds and State General Funds to the Santa Cruz County MSSP to purchase services for eligible clients from local vendors; and,

WHERAS, various local vendors have been selected according to state approved selection criteria to provide an array of community and home based services to MSSP clients;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors of Santa Cruz County does authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute State-approved MSSP agreements with selected local vendors on behalf of the Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, this 9th day of June, 1998 by the following vote:

AYES:	SUPERVISORS
NOES:	SUPERVISORS
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS
ABSTAIN:	SUPERVISORS

Mardi Wormhoudt, Chairperson Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

u gulaner

County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION: County Counsel Auditor-Controller . County Administrative Officer Human Resources Agency, MSSP

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ request for approval of agreement

'0:	Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller		FROM:	HUMAN RESOURCES	AGENCY - MSSP (Signature)	(Dep 5/30/5/ (Da
The	e Boord of Supervisors is hereby req	uested to approve the a	attached ag	greement and authorize	the execution of the	e same.
1.	Said agreement is between the	human Resources	Agency	of Santa Cruz -	MSSP	(Ageno
	and. Prime Health at H					_(Name & Addre
2.	The agreement will provide	aived services fo	r MSSP o	lients		
3.	The agreement is neededt	o provide service	s to MSS	SP clients not av	ailable from th	ne County.
4.	Period of the agreement is from	July 1, 1998		to	une 30, 2001 /	449
5.	Anticipated cost is \$ 15,000.00	0			KA XHXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	Not to exce
6.	Remarks: Contract ter	cm: 7/1/98 - 6/3	0/98	Contact person:	Veronica Heal	lth x4726
7.	Appropriations are budgeted in	392500 DPRIATIONS ARE INS				
-	propriations are not available and ho will be Punding GB/AG Bird a oposal reviewed and approved. It is r	ecommended that the E	Contract	GARY A. KNUTSON, A ByMik.ua. (Date wditor - Controller	1 /93 Depi
Re	HRA Administrator	to exe (Age (Analyst)			administrative Officer e	er Date <u>3/41</u>
Ag	reement approved as to form. Date					
Dis	stribution: Bd. of SupvWhite Auditor-Controller• Blue County Counsel - Green • Co. Admin. Officer - Canary Auditor-Controller - Pink Originoting Dept. • Goldenrod 'To Orig. Dept. if rejected.		ereby certify rs as recom	officio Clerk of the Board that the foregoing request mended by the County Ad	for approval of agreem ministrative Officer by a	ent was approved by

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	^	URCES AGENCY (MSSP) (De
The Board of Supervisors is hereby re	quested to approve the attached agreement and authorize t	he execution of the same.
	County of Santa Cruz (HRA/MSSP) al Contractor/Lic #672860 120 Seaview Ave.	
	for Waived and/or Special services betwee and Sam Burkhardt as defined by State MSSI	n MSSP
3. The agreement is needed	to provide MSSP clients with needed servio	ces.
	July 1, 1998 to Jun 0 (Éixe	
5 . Remarks:	Contract term: 7/1/98 - 6/30/2001 Contact person: Veronica Heath x4726	
7. Appropriations are budgeted in NOTE: IF APPF	392500 (I OPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETE	
4ppropriotions are not available and WIND - PRAING 98/49 Bu Proposolreviewed and approved. It is	recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the	Date 6/1/98 ditor Controller Dep agreement and authorize the HRA/MSSP
Remarks: Agreement approved as to form. Date	(Analyst) By Al	Iministrative Officer
Distribution: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue County Consel - Green Co. Admin. Officer - Conary Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod *To Orig. Dept. if rejected. 3003 (6/95)	State of California) ss County of Santa Cruz) ss I	for approval of agreement was approved t

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ request for approval of agreement

TO: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	FROM	1: <u>HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY – MSSI</u> Curren (Signature)	
The Board of Supervisors is hereby re	equested to approve the attache	d agreement and authorize the execution of th	e same.
		(HRA/MSSP)	
		Ave. Aptos, CA 95003	
2. The agreement will provide	s defined by State MSSP.		
3. The agreement is needed1	co provide MSSP clients	with needed services.	
4. Period of the agreement is from _	Jul y 1, 1998	toJune_30, -2001 /	<u>1999</u>
5. Anticipated cost is \$35,0	00.00	(RXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	KKANKAK; Not to exc
		001 x4726	
7. Appropriations are budgeted in	392500	(Index#) <u>3665</u> ENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74	<u>(</u> Subot
Appropriations are not available and Will be Pending 98/99 Bud	have been encumbered. Contr will be get Aprova recommended that the Boord o	ract No. CO <u>BAA</u> <u>SOS<u>HIA</u> Date <u>C</u> GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller By <u>MiCIA</u> <u>MiCIA</u> f Supervisors approve the ogreement and auth e same on behalf of the <u>HRA/MSSP</u> County Administrative Cofficer</u>	Der Der
Agreement opproved os to form. Dot	e (Analyst)	By <u>Gh Gch</u> an	1 e <u>- 3/5</u> g
Distribution: Bd. of Supv. White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Admme • Co. Admin. Officer • Canary Auditor-Controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod 'To Orig. Dept. if rejected. ADM • 29 (6/95)	County of Santa Cruz) i State of California, do hereby ce said Board of Supervisors as re- in the minutes of said Board on	ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the C rtify that the foregoing request for approval of agreem commended by the County AdministrativeOfficer by County A 19 By	nent was approved !

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller		FROM: <u>hhe Cum</u>	HUM? RESOURCES A	GENCY (MSSP) Signature) ([7]]	(D 3 <i>0/94</i>
The Board of Supervisors is hereby re-	quested to approve the a	ttached agreem	ent and authorize the ex	ecution of the s	some.
1. Said agreement is between the —	County of Sar	nta <mark>Cruz MS</mark>	SP		(Age
and, Larry Friedman, LCS	W 202 ¹ Oceanview	Ave. San	ta Cruz, CA 95062		(Name & Addr
2. The agreement will provide \underline{Wa}					
be	tween MSSP and Lar	ry Friedma	n		
3. The agreement is needed <u>to r</u>	provide KSSP client	s with nee	ded services.		
4. Period of the agreement is from —	July 1, 1998		to June 30	0, 2001 /99 9	
5. Anticipated cost is \$2,500				GUXXXMXXXX XX	₩¥; <u>Not to exc</u>
6. Remarks:, Contract to	erm: 7/1/98 - 6/3 rson: Veronica He				
7. Appropriations are budgeted in			(Index	:#) <u>3665</u>	(Subot
	OPRIATIONS ARE INSU				-
Appropriations are not available and Will be failurg 98/99 Bui		Contract No. GAR By –	<u> </u>	_Date/ 1 - Controller	<u> </u> De
Proposal reviewed and approved, It is HRA Administrator		-		ment and author IRA/MSSP	ize the
(Analyst) Agreement approved as to form. Dafe	(Agency). By	lih	County Administryminis	trative Officer Dote	(3/ E
Distribution: Bd. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Green • Co. Admin. Officer • Canary Auditor-Controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod 'To Orig. Dept. if rejected. 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 30	State of California, do he said Board of Supervisor in the minutes of said Bo	ereby certify that is as recommend	o Clerk of the Board of Supe the foregoing request for ap ed by the County Administr By —	proval of agreemen ativeOfficer by an	t was approved order duly enter ministrative Offic

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

Ι.	4	3
	-	J

, ⁻ \

0: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	FROM: <u>HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY - MSSP</u> (Dep <u>Human accus</u> (Signature) 5/30/44 (Dot
he Boord of Supervisors is hereby re	equested to opprove the ottoched ogreement ond outhorize the execution of the some.
Said agreement is between the	County of Santa Cruz - MSSP (Agenc
	ces 1777-A Capitola Road Santa Cruz, CA95062 (Name & Addres vived and/Or Special services, as defined by State MSSP,
	etween Senior Network and MSSP.
3. The agreement is needed	provide services to MSSP clients.
. Period of the agreement is from	July 1. 1998 to Iune 30. 2001 /645
5. Anticipated cost is <u>\$8,000.00</u>	$(\mathbf{R} \times \mathbf{H} \times$
). Remorks: Contract te	rm: 7/1/98 - 6/30/2001 Contact person: Veronica Heath x4726
7. Appropriations are budgeted in	392500 (Index#)(Subobje
	DPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 ;
Appropriotions avoilable and he will be Renching 98/99 Bude	Will be encumbered. Contract NoCO_76_749A Date Date Date GARY A. KNUTSON, Additor Controller GARY A. KNUTSON, Additor Controller By MUBL & ADDITOR Depu
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is r	ecommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and outhorize the
Remarks:	(Agency). County Administrative Officer (Analyst) By M1 SUM Date 3/28
Agreement approved as to form. Dade	
Distribution: Bd. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Green • Co. Admin. Officer • Canary Auditor-Controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod • ToOrig. Dept. if rejected.	State of California) Ss County of Santa Cruz) ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer Image: County of Santa Cruz 19 By Exercise County Administrative Officer
ADM - 29 (6/95)	<u> </u>

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

3: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	F			CES AGENCY – K		
he Board of Supervisors is hereby requ	ested to approve the atta	ched agreeme	nt and authorize	the execution of th	ie same.	
Said agreement is between the	Human Resources Ag	ency of Sa	anta Cruz -	MSSP		_(Agenc ₎
and. Mid-Coast VNA &	Subsidiary, Inc.	1041 41st	AVP. SantaC	ruz.CA95062	(Name &	& Addresr
The agreement will provide	waived services fo	r MSSP cl	ients.			
The agreement is needed <u>to p</u>	rovide services to	_MSSP_clie	ents_not_ava	ilable_from_the		
Period of the agreement is from	July 1, 1998		to	June 30, 199	2001 ///	\$
Anticipated cost is \$ _ 15,000.00)		(RX	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	XXMXXNot	to exceed
Remarks:. Contract term:.	7/1/98 - 6/30/2001	Contac	et person:	Veronica Heath	n x4725	
Appropriations are budgeted in	392500 PRIATIONS ARE INSUFF					Subobjec
ppropriations are not available and have will be Pendin a 98 99 Budges	ve been encumbered. C	ontract No	CO 80 717A		6/1/92	Deputy
roposal reviewed and approved. It is r		-	sors approve the behalf of the	-	horize the	
emarks: greement approved as 'to 'form. 'Date ((Agency (Analyst)		r	doministrative Officer	ate <u>6</u> 3	; 175
stribution: Bd. of SupvWhite Auditor-Controller - Blue County	State of Californra, do hereb said Board of Supervisors a in the minutes of said Board	y certify that th s recommended	e foregoing reques by the County Ad	ministrativeOfficer by	nent was app an order du Administrativ	proved by ly entered ve Officer

): Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	FROI	HIMAN BE	SOURCES AGENCY (MSS	
Board of Supervisors is hereby re	quested to approve the attache	d agreement and autho	rize the execution of the s	ame.
Said agreement is between the				(Agency
and, Lifespan 600 Fre	derick St. Santa Cruz			(Name & Address
The agreement will provide				
The agreement is neededto r	provide services to MSS	P clients not ava	ailable from the Cou	unty.
Period of the agreement is from	July 1, 1998	to	<i>1999</i> June 30, 2001	
Anticipated cost is \$	0		(Received and a second for the secon	XXX Not to exceed
Remarks: Contract t	erm: 7/1/98 - 6/30/20 erson: Veronica Heath			
Appropriations are budgeted in			(Index#) <u>3(</u> Subobjec	
propriations ore not available and will be RACK AR GB 199 Buc	ave been encumbered. Con will be encumbered. Con Bast ADD (CV/2)	GARY A. KNUTSO	5ADateb/ N, Auditor ! Controller , U)ave	(<u> </u>
posal reviewed and approved. It is HRA Administrator marks:	(Agency).	te same on benair of th	HRA/MSSP	Date 3/2E
Hribution: Bd. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Amm. • Co. Admin. Officer • Canary Auditor-Controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod 'To Orig. Dept. if rejected. ADM - 29 (6/95)	County of Santa Cruz) I State of California, do hereby ce said Board of Supervisors as re in the minutes of said Board or	ertify that the foregoing rec ecommended by the County	Administrative Officer by an County Adm	was approved by

COUNTY	$\cap E$	Ο Λ ΝΙΤ Λ	CDUZ
	UΓ	JANTA	UKUZ

REQUEST FORAPPROVALOF AGREEMENT

: Boord of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	-		MAN RESOURCES AGENCY	
Board of Supervisors is hereby real	quested to approve the att	ached agreement a	and authorize the execution	of the same,
		r. Soquel, CA	P) A 95073	
The agreement is needed. to	provide services to	O KSSP CLIENT:	S not available from	the County.
^o eriod of the agreement is from				
Anticipated cost is \$ _2.000.00 Remarks:Contract				
_				
Appropriations are budgeted in	392500			<mark>µ⊱5bobj</mark> ect)
opriations are not available and $\frac{h}{W}$	ave been will be Approval	Contract No GARY A. I By	81704 Date - KNUTSON, Apolitor - Control Milia, March	6/1/98 llerDeputy.
HRA Administrator	ounty Administra- (Agenc	y).	ehalf of the <u>HRA/MSSE</u> C nty dministrative Date	Officer
bution: d. of Supv.= White uditor-Controller-Blue bunty Counsel = ADRAME = . b. Admin. Officer = Canary uditor-Controller = Pink iginating Dept. = Goldenrod o Orig. Dept. if rejected. ADMG (6)	State of California, do here	eby certify that the for as recommended by	c of the Board of Supervisors of regoing request for approval of a the County AdministrativeOffice Coi By	greement was approved by er by an order duly entered unty Administrative Officer

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

0: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	FROM: HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY (MSSP) (Dep White aligned (Signature) 5/30/5/ (Dat
'he Board of Supervisors is hereby r	equested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the some.
	County of Santa Cruz (HRA/MSSP) (Agenc 14 Soquel Ave. Ste. 205 Santa Cruz, CA 95062 (Name & Addres
. The agreement will provide	Waived and/or Special services, as defined by State MSSP between MSSP and Beverly HomeCAre.
. The agreement is needed,	to provide needed services to MSSp clients.
	1111v 1 1998 to Iune 30 200F /159
». Remarks: <u>.</u>	Contract person: Veronica Heath = 6
'. Appropriations are budgeted in	392500 (Index#)(Subobjec
Appropriations are not available and Will be Pending 99,149 Bu	have been encumbered. Contract No. <u>CO 90788A</u> Date <u>6/1/93</u> Will be GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller <u>GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller</u> <u>By <u>LUCIOL IL</u> <u>CO 90788A</u> Deput</u>
Proposalreviewed and approved. It is HRA Administrator Remarks:	s recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
<pre>Distribution: Bd. of Supv.• White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Armate • Co. Admin. Officer • Conory Auditor-Controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod *ToOrig. Dept. if rejected. ADM • 29 (6/95)</pre>	State of California) ss County of Santa Cruz) ss I

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

): Board of Supervisors County Administrotive Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller		FROM:			<u>SSP)</u> (Dept <u>5/30/58</u> (Dote
ne Board of Supervisors is hereby re	quested to opprove the ot	toched ogreeme	ent and outhorize	the execution of th	ne some.
Said agreement is between the ondBeverly HomeCare 1					
The agreement will provide		<u>s defiend b</u>	y StateMSSP		
The ogreement is needed	to provide services	3 to MSSP c	lients.		
. Period of the agreement is from _	July 1, 1998		to Ju	ne 30, 2001 /	559
. Anticipated cost is \$22,000.	00		(¥ ¥X	<u>XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX</u>	y fate; Not to exceed
	Contract term: 7/3	1/98 - 6/30	/2001		
	Contact person: Ve	eronica Hea	ath x4726		
. Appropriotions ore budgeted in	392500		(1	ndex#) <u>3665</u>	(Subobjec
	COPRIATIONS ARE INSU		. 64		<u>4.</u> ,
ppropriations renot available and will be. Pending 98/49 Buda	will be encumbered.	Contract No GARY By	CO XXXXX 74 A KNUTSON, A	5ADote aditor Controller	Deput
3 rcposal revidwed and approved. It is HRA Administrator	recommended thot the B	-		TTD & broom	thorize the
Remarks:	(Agen			Iministrative Office	r 6/3/97
Agreement opproved os to form. Dat	3				
<pre>>istribution: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green * Co. Admin. Officer • Canary Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod *To Orig. Dept. if rejected.</pre>	State of California County of Santa Cruz I State of California, do her said Board of Supervisors in the minutes of said Bo	reby certify that the s as recommended	e foregoing request	for approval of agree ninistrativeOfficer by	
3 ^{AP(3)} ^{29 (6/95)}					

): Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	- -	FROM: <u>HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY (MSSP)</u> (Dept <u>Un Giorne Alconn</u> (Signature) <u>2/30/68</u> (Date
ne Board of Supervisors is hereby	requested to approve the att	tached ogreement and authorize the execution of the some.
		ta Cruz (HRA/MSSP) (Agency
•		A Circle' Aptos, CA 95003 (Name& Addres: al services between MSSP and Cindy Lash
The agreement will provide	as defined by state	
The agreement is needed	provide MSSP clients	with needed services not provided by the County.
Period of the agreement is from _	July 1. 1998	to
Anticipated cost is \$	00	(Fixed an purchased and the exceed
Remorks:, Contract	term: 7/1/98 - 6/3	30/2001
Contact	person: Veronica H	leath x4726
		(Index#) <u>(S₃6≰u5 b o b</u> j e c
ppropriations are not available and		FFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 Contract NoCO 80686A DateC/1/98 GARY A. KNUTSON, Additor - Controller
	dget Approval	By Nicial uland Deput
roposal reviewed and approved. It i HEW Administrator		pard of Supervisors approve the agreement and outhorize the ute the HRA/MSSP
emarks:	(Agency (Agency (Analyst)	By <u>111</u> County Administrative Officer Date <u>3/26</u>
.greement approved as to form. D	ate	
irtribution: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • domme • dom Admin. Officer • Conary Auditor-controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod 'To Orig. Dept. if rejected. ADM - 29 (6/95)) ss ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz. eby certifythat the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered ard on County Administrative Officer 19 By Depu 3163

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

O: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	FROM:		S AGENCY (MSSP) /(Signature	(Dep (Dat
-he Board of Supervisors is hereby req	uested to approve the attached ag	reement and authorize	the execution of the	same.
., Said agreement is between the <u>C</u>	ounty of Santa Cruz MSSP			(Agenc
and Companion for Life Pro	ject 1570 Soquel Ave. #2	2 Santa Cruz. CA	95065	(Name & Addrer
2. The agreement will provide	aived services as defined	l by State MSSP		
b	etween Companion for Life	<u>Project</u> and MSS	<u>P</u>	
3. The agreement is needed.	o provide services for MS	SP clients		
4. Period of the agreement is from <u>J</u>	uly 1, 1998	to	une 30, 200 7/	48
5. Anticipated cost is \$25 ,000	00	(P\$\\$	ed amount) Monthly'r	ater Not to exce
6. Remorks:,C	ontract term: 7/1/98 - 6	/30/2001		
C	ontact person: Veronica	Heath x4726		
7. Appropriations are budgeted in	92500		Index#) <u>3665</u>	(Subobje
Appropriations available and he will be Ponding 93/98 Budget	will be?	$\frac{81703}{\text{GARY A, KNUTSON, A}}$	Date	<u>, 98</u> Depu
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is HRA Administrator	ecommended that the Board of S to execute the sa			rize the
Remarks:	(Agency).	by MAN	oministrative Officer	6/3/95
Agreement approved OS to form. Date	`	\mathcal{C}		
Distribution: Bd. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Green * Co. Admin. Officer • Conary Auditor-Controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod 'To Orig. Dept. if rejected.	State of California) County of Santa Cruz) I ex-c State of California, do hereby certify said Board of Supervisors as recom in the minutes of said Board on 19	that the foregoing request mended by the County Ad	for approval Of agreeme ministrative Officer by a	nt was approved by n order duly enterec ministrative Office